

Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services Division Jeffrey J. Mantes Commissioner of Public Works

Preston D. Cole Director of Operations

Jeffrey S. Polenske City Engineer

April 28, 2011

To the Honorable, the Common Council

Dear Honorable Members:

The attached resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works, Infrastructure Services Division to apply for, accept and fund a Storm Water Best Management Best Practices grant from the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) for the alleys project in the area between South 21st Street, South 24th Street, West Ohio Avenue and West Morgan Avenue. The grant, in the amount of \$98,748.98, is for the construction of permeable pavers and pervious concrete pavement to help reduce peak flows from the storm sewer systems.

The resolution also authorizes and directs the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a grant funding agreement between the City of Milwaukee and the MMSD.

We recommend adoption of the resolution.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

Jeffrey J. Mantes Commissioner of Public Works

TJT:sb Attachment SB: 3-5